501986224 07/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Certificate of Incorporation

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Nuron Biotech LLC	05/20/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nuron Biotech, Inc.	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Applica	ation Number:	12287262

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)299-2150 **Phone**: 215-299-2903

Email: trachinsky@foxrothschild.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Tara L. Rachinsky
Address Line 1: 2000 Market Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 75493.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tara L. Rachinsky

Total Attachments: 7 source=int16D0#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028549 FRAME: 0663 OP \$40,00 12287262

	- I
source=int16D0#page2.tif	
source=int16D0#page3.tif	
source=int16D0#page4.tif	
source=int16D0#page5.tif	
source=int16D0#page6.tif	
source=int16D0#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028549 FRAME: 0664

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "NURON BIOTECH, INC." AS
RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 10:34 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NURON BIOTECH, INC." TO "NURON BIOTECH LLC", FILED THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 1:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 1:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NURON BIOTECH LLC" TO "NURON BIOTECH, INC.", FILED THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2010, AT 2:50 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2010, AT 2:50 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID CORPORATION, "NURON BIOTECH, INC.".

1765376 8100н

110768593

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT'TCATION: 8866763

DATE: 06-28-11

PATENT REEL: 028549 FRAME: 0665 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:48 AM 12/16/2009 FILED 10:34 AM 12/16/2009 SRV 091104681 - 4765376 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

NURON BIOTECH, INC.

The undersigned, a natural person, for the purpose of organizing a corporation for conducting the business and promoting the purposes hereinafter stated, under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the laws of the State of Delaware (particularly Title 8, Chapter 1, of the Delaware Code and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, and known, identified, and referred to as the "General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware"), hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is: Nuron Biotech, Inc.

SECOND: The address, including street, number, city and county, of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, City of Wilmington, 19808, County of New Castle; and the name of the registered agent of the Corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is Corporation Service Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 3000 shares, all of which shall be shares of Common Stock, having a par value of \$0.01 per share.

FIFTH: The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

Name

Mailing Address

Richard G. Pierson

c/o Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP Two Wall Street

New York, NY 10005

SIXTH: The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

-1-

6543548.1

<u>SEVENTH</u>: The personal liability of the directors of the Corporation is hereby eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by the provisions of paragraph (7) of subsection (b) of Section 102 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same may be amended and supplemented.

EIGHTH: The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by the provisions of Section 145 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same may be amended and supplemented, indemnify any and all persons whom it shall have power to indemnify under said section from and against any and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or covered by said section, and the indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any By-Law, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in their official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee, or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

<u>NINTH</u>: The Board of Directors of the Corporation may make, alter or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation, subject only to such limitations, if any, as may from time to time be imposed by the By-Laws.

TENTH: The election of directors need not be by written ballot, except as may be otherwise provided in the By-Laws.

ELEVENTH: From time to time any of the provisions of this certificate of incorporation may be amended, altered or repealed, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted in the manner and at the time prescribed by said laws, and all rights at any time conferred upon the stockholders or the Corporation by this certificate of incorporation are granted subject to the provisions of this Article ELEVENTH.

Signed on December 16, 2009

Richard G. Pierson, Incorporator

Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP

Two Wall-Street

New York, NY 10005

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:45 PM 12/22/2009 FILED 01:36 PM 12/22/2009 SRV 091126814 - 4765376 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY ACT

- 1.) The jurisdiction where the Corporation first formed is Delaware.
- 2.) The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware.
- 3.) The date the corporation first formed is December 16, 2009.
- 4.) The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Nuron Biotech, Inc.
- 5.) The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is Nuron Biotech LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the 22nd day of December, 2009.

Name: Richard G. Pierson
Authorized Person

6545153.1

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:45 PM 12/22/2009 FILED 01:36 PM 12/22/2009 SRV 091126814 - 4765376 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

NURON BIOTECH LLC

The undersigned, being an authorized natural person of at least eighteen years of age and acting as the organizer of the limited liability company (the "Company") hereinafter named and hereby being formed under Section 18-201, et seq. of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act"), certifies that:

First: The name of the Company is Nuron Biotech LLC.

Second: The address of the registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, County of New Castle.

Third: The name of the registered agent of the Company for service of process required to be maintained in the State of Delaware by Section 18-104 of the Act is Corporation Service Company. The address of the registered agent is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, County of New Castle.

Fourth: The Company shall have perpetual duration unless it is dissolved and its affairs wound up in accordance with the Act or the Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement.

Fifth: The provisions for the regulation of the internal affairs of the Company are set forth in the Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement.

Sixth: To the fullest extent permitted by law, no manager of the Company shall be liable to the Company or its members for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a manager.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Formation has been subscribed by the undersigned who affirms the foregoing as true under the penalties of perjury, this 22nd day of December, 2009.

Name:

Richard G. Pierson Organizer

Title:

Address:

Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP

2 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

6545155.1

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:50 PM 05/20/2010 FILED 02:50 PM 05/20/2010 SRV 100543407 - 4765376 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

1.)	Delaware
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware
3.)	The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is 12/22/09
4.)	The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Nuron Biotech LLC
5.)	The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Nuron Blotech, Inc.
IN of	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf the converting Limited Liability Company have executed this Certificate on the day of May A.D. 2010
	By: Shel Illenda
	Name: Shankar Musunuri Print or Type
	Title: Chief Executive Officer Print or Type

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:50 PM 05/20/2010
FILED 02:50 PM 05/20/2010
SRV 100543407 - 4765376 FILE

STATE of DELAWARE CERTIFICATE of INCORPORATION A STOCK CORPORATION

• First: The name of	this Corporation is	Nuron Biotech, Inc.	'
2711 Centerville	Rd. Ste. 400 St	of Delaware is to be located at reet, in the City of Wilmington	
County of Lieu Co	ste Zip Code	19808	
The registered agent	in charge thereof is _	Corporation Service Compa	<u>iny</u>
Third: The purpose of which corporations me Delaware.	of the corporation is to nay be organized under	o engage in any lawful act or activity for er the General Corporation Law of	•
• Fourth: The amour 5,000,000	nt of the total stock of shares (numb	this corporation is authorized to issue is our of authorized shares) with a par v	alue of
\$.0001	per share.		
Name Barbara	A. Hyde, Fox	the incorporator are as follows: ROTHECHILD LLP	
Mailing Address 74	7 Constitution Zip Code	<u>19341</u>	
• I, The Undersigne State of Delawar facts herein stated	ed, for the purpose o	f forming a corporation under the laws record this Certificate, and do certify accordingly hereunto set my hand this A.D. 20 10	of the
		BY: Jallan Add (Incorporator)	eyoll
		NAMB: Barbara A. Hyde	

PATENT

REEL: 028549 FRAME: 0671

(type or print)